Important notice
Dear Customer,
On 7 February 2017 the former NXP Standard Product business became a new company with the
tradename Nexperia. Nexperia is an industry leading supplier of Discrete, Logic and PowerMOS
semiconductors with its focus on the automotive, industrial, computing, consumer and wearable
application markets
In data sheets and application notes which still contain NXP or Philips Semiconductors references, use
the references to Nexperia, as shown below.

TR2
4
Table 4. Ordering information
Type number Package
Name Description Version
BCM856BS SC-88 plastic surface-mounted package; 6 leads SOT363
BCM856BS/DG
BCM856DS SC-74 plastic surface-mounted package (TSOP6); 6 leads SOT457
BCM856DS/DG
BCM856BS_BCM856DS_1 © NXP B.V. 2008. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 01 — 7 August 2008 3 of 14
NXP Semiconductors BCM856BS; BCM856DS
PNP/PNP matched double transistors
4. Marking
[1] * = -: made in Hong Kong
* = p: made in Hong Kong
* = t: made in Malaysia
* = W: made in China
5. Limiting values
[1] Device mounted on an FR4 Printed-Circuit Board (PCB), single-sided copper, tin-plated and standard
footprint.
Table 5. Marking codes
Type number Marking code [1]
BCM856BS *BS
BCM856BS/DG PB*
BCM856DS DS
BCM856DS/DG R9
Table 6. Limiting values
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134).
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Max Unit
Per transistor